measures of financial performance prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. An explanation and reconciliation of the measures to U.S. GAAP
follows.

Net Income (Loss) Before Restructuring, After Tax and Earnings (Loss) Per Share Before Restructuring, After Tax

CNH defines net income (loss) before restructuring, after tax, as U.S. GAAP net income (loss) attributable to CNH, less U.S. GAAP
restructuring charges, after tax applicable to the restructuring charges.

27

Edgar Filing: CNH GLOBAL N V - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

CNH Global N.V.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following table reconciles net income (loss) attributable to CNH to net income before restructuring, after tax and the related pro-forma
computation of earnings (loss) per share:

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2009 2008 2009 2008
(in Millions, except per share data)

Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to CNH Global N.V. common shareholders:
Net income (loss) attributable to CNH $ (25) $ 252 $ (218) $ 711

Restructuring, after tax:
Restructuring 9 10 82 34
Tax benefit (6) (3) (26) (9)

Restructuring, after tax 3 7 56 25

Net income (loss) before restructuring, after tax $ (22) $ 259 $ (162) $ 736

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 237.4 237.4 237.4 237.3

Basic earnings (loss) per share before restructuring, after tax $ (0.09) $ 1.09 $ (0.68) $ 3.10

Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to CNH Global N.V. common shareholders:
Net income (loss) before restructuring, after tax $ (22) $ 259 $ (162) $ 736

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 237.4 237.4 237.4 237.3
Effect of dilutive securities (when dilutive):
Stock compensation plans �  0.1 �  0.2

Weighted average common shares outstanding - dilutive 237.4 237.5 237.4 237.5

Diluted earnings (loss) per share before restructuring, after tax $ (0.09) $ 1.09 $ (0.68) $ 3.10

28

Edgar Filing: CNH GLOBAL N V - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

CNH Global N.V.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

Equipment Operations Gross and Operating Profit

CNH defines Equipment Operations gross profit as net sales of equipment less costs classified as cost of goods sold. CNH defines Equipment
Operations operating profit as gross profit less costs classified as selling, general and administrative and research and development costs. The